

Campaign Against Torture <campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com>

Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) - 13241/24/56/2020

1 message

nhrc.india@nic.in <nhrc.india@nic.in> To: campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com Wed, Jan 13, 2021 at 4:22 PM

Case No.- 13241/24/56/2020

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION)

MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023 Fax No.: 011-24651332 Website: www.nhrc.nic.in

To,

Date : 13/01/2021

MORADABAD UTTAR PRADESH Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com

DHANA KUMAR C-3/441, THIRD FLOOR, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI WEST DELHI , DELHI 110058 Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com , Mob No- 9870564190

Subject: Concluded and No Further Action Required(CLD) -13241/24/56/2020.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 08/06/2020. I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 13/01/2021. The Commission has made the following directions:

The complainant has alleged that the victim Kishan Lal and his mentally challenged brother Rajesh, belonging to the SC category, were killed by the accused persons in a property dispute. The complainant has requested appropriate legal action against the accused persons and adequate compensation to the family of the deceased persons.

Vide proceedings dated 25.08.2020 the Commission took the cognizance in the matter and directed to the Senior Superintendent of Police, Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh through online communication, calling for an action taken report within 4 weeks.

Pursuant to the direction of the Commission, the Superintendent of Police, Rural/ Nodal Officer, Moradabad vide communication dated 08.10.2020 forwarded the enquiry report of Circle Officer, Civil Lines. It is submitted in the report that on complaint of the complainant, a case vide FIR No. 631/2020 u/s 304 IPC r/w 3(1) of SC/ST Act was registered against the accused persons. During investigation on the death of Sh. Rajesh Kumar and his father, section 304 IPC was deleted and section 147/148/149/336/452/504/506/302 IPC were added. On 08.06.2020 and 13.06.2020/17.07.2020 and 21.07.2020 accused persons were arrested and sent to jail. Chargesheet has been filed against arrested accused persons. It is further submitted that monetary relief under SC/ST Act of Rs. 8,25,000/- has been provided to the NoK of

deceased victim.

The Commission has considered the report which reveals that there were 14 accused persons were involved in the crime and 10 accused have been arrested and against them chargesheet no. 622/2020 dated 04.08.2020 has been filed in the court. Further monetary relief under SC/ST Act of Rs. 8,25,000/- has been provided to the NoK of deceased victim. The Commission is satisfied with the report as such no further action is required. The case is closed. Inform the complainant accordingly.

This is for your information.

Your's faithfully

Sd/-

K.K. Shrivastava ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW) M-5 Section Ph. No. 011-24663291

CC to

2 attachments

▶ **7542-IN-2020.pdf** 288K

DiaryDetails.pdf